entities. These loan notes are in a business model to collect cash flows of principal and interest on set dates through to maturity, subject to sufficient receipts on the
underlying mortgage pools. The underlying pools contain commercial mortgages with contractual cash flows which are, themselves, solely payments of principal
and interest (SPPI). However, it cannot be confirmed that the exposure to credit risk on the notes, at the time of acquisition, was equal to or lower than that on the
underlying mortgage pools. The investment securities therefore fail the SPPI criteria to be held at amortised cost under IFRS 9 and are carried at FVTPL.

136

Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019

43. Impact of adopting IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ (continued)

d) Reconciliation of financial instrument balances from an IAS 39 to IFRS 9 basis

The tables below reconcile the Group and Society carrying values of financial assets and liabilities, as reported under IAS 39, to those applicable on initial adoption
of IFRS 9 by measurement category.

Group

Carrying amount
 IAS39

31 March 2018
£m

Reclassification
£m

Remeasurement
£m

Carrying amount
 IFRS 9

1 April 2018
£m

Financial assets

At amortised cost  5,242.3  (10.5)  (33.8)  5,198.0

Available for sale  311.9  (311.9)  -  -

At fair value through other comprehensive income  -  311.9  -  311.9

At fair value through profit or loss  27.9  10.5  (0.5)  37.9

Total financial assets  5,582.1  -  (34.3)  5,547.8

Financial liabilities

At amortised cost  5,236.6  12.5  (0.7)  5,248.4

At fair value through profit or loss  51.2  (12.5)  -  38.7

Total financial liabilities  5,287.8  -  (0.7)  5,287.1

Society

Carrying amount
 IAS39

31 March 2018
£m

Reclassification
£m

Remeasurement
£m

Carrying amount
 IFRS 9

1 April 2018
£m

Financial assets

At amortised cost  5,398.2  (21.6)  (30.8)  5,345.8

Available for sale  311.9  (311.9)  -  -

At fair value through other comprehensive income  -  311.9  -  311.9

At fair value through profit or loss  19.5  21.6  (1.3)  39.8

Total financial assets  5,729.6  -  (32.1)  5,697.5

Financial liabilities

At amortised cost  5,248.5  -  -  5,248.5

At fair value through profit or loss  31.5  -  -  31.5

Total financial liabilities  5,280.0  -  -  5,280.0

137

Annual Report and Accounts
Year ended 31 March 2019Financial statements

e) Reconciliation of impairment provisions from an IAS 39 to IFRS 9 basis

The table below analyses the movements in impairment loss allowances arising on transition from the IAS 39 incurred loss methodology applied in 2017/18 to the
expected credit loss approach prescribed by IFRS 9 and effective from 1 April 2018.

Notes
(i) 	 The Group’s closed portfolio of equity release mortgages has been reclassified as FVTPL under IFRS 9. FVTPL assets are not subject to the impairment requirements